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J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q1. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the aims of the Black Lives Matter movement?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY  ANYNOT
Total Male  Female  18-24 2534 35-44 4554 55-75 GenY  GenX  Boomer Pre-war AB a [¢] DE Fulltime Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (©) (H) U} [0} (K) (U] (M) N) (0) ) (@ (R) (s) m )
Unweighted base 1499 644 821 194 293 301 300 411 547 380 516 56 480 519 181 319 662 289 118 1069 430
Weighted base 1499 726 739 176 286 266 286 485 510 339 562 87 408 437 314 340 567 276 104 947 552
Strongly support (5) 426 176 232 9 116 66 79 71 222 91 102 10 145 125 76 79 164 76 27 266 159
28% 24% 31% 53% 1% 25% 28% 15% 44% 27% 18% 12% 36% 29% 24% 23% 29% 28% 26% 28% 29%
B EFGH FGH H H JKL KL - orP -
Somewhat support (4) 342 154 182 27 70 75 70 99 114 83 122 2 81 123 63 75 139 76 27 242 100
23% 21% 25% 16% 25% 28% 24% 20% 22% 25% 22% 25% 20% 28% 20% 2% 24% 28% 26% 26% 18%
D - M u u - u
Neither support nor oppose (3) 355 163 187 21 58 51 77 147 85 80 160 29 93 86 79 97 128 69 23 220 134
24% 22% 25% 12% 20% 19% 27% 30% 17% 24% 29% 33% 23% 20% 25% 28% 23% 25% 2% 23% 24%
D DEF 1 1 " N -
Somewhat oppose (2) 124 79 45 12 13 28 14 57 29 31 56 8 30 35 32 28 56 19 9 84 40
8% 1% 6% 7% 5% 1% 5% 12% 6% % 10% % 7% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 9% 9% 7%
c EG EG 1 - -
Strongly oppose (1) 185 121 60 15 18 30 36 85 40 36 95 14 47 a1 53 a4 63 24 12 99 86
12% 17% 8% 9% 6% 1% 12% 17% 8% 1% 17% 16% 12% 9% 17% 13% 1% 9% 12% 10% 15%
c DE u * N * RT
Don't know 27 10 16 4 3 8 6 7 9 1 6 1 8 8 - 1 3 6 3 12 15
2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% - 3% * 2% 3% 1% 3%
* o Q* Q Q
Not applicable a 24 17 3 8 6 5 19 1 6 21 3 4 20 11 8 14 5 2 2 19
3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
. M .
Net: Support 768 331 413 121 186 142 149 170 337 175 224 32 226 248 140 154 303 152 54 509 259
51% 46% 56% 69% 65% 53% 52% 35% 66% 52% 40% 37% 55% 57% 45% 45% 53% 55% 52% 54% 47%
B FGH FGH H H JKL K - orP orP -
Net: Oppose 309 199 106 27 31 59 50 142 69 67 151 2 77 76 84 71 120 LE] 21 183 125
21% 27% 14% 15% 1% 22% 17% 29% 14% 20% 27% 25% 19% 17% 27% 21% 21% 16% 20% 19% 23%
c 3 DEG 1 " N -
Mean 3.49 327 368 4.01 3.92 3.47 352 3.03 3.92 351 315 3.07 362 362 326 337 352 361 3.49 354 3.40
B FGH FGH H H JKL KL * orP orP -
This work was carried out in with the requi of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/I/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I//K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



1-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC

Economist

Adults aged 18-75

Q1. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the aims of the Black Lives Matter movement?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly support (5)

Somewhat support (4)

Neither support nor oppose (3]

Somewhat oppose (2)

Strongly oppose (1)

Don’t know

Not applicable

Net: Support

Net: Oppose

Mean

Overlap formulae used

c P (5%): AB/C/

Total
Total
(A)
1499

1499

426
28%

342
23%

355
24%

124
8%

185
12%

27
2%

41
3%

768
51%

309
21%

North East
(8)
a8

14
24%

12
21%

27
45%

13
22%

3.35

North
West

©
150

165

45
27%

28
17%

39
24%

21
13%

28

17%

2%

1%

73
44%

49
29%

3.26

Region
Yorkshire
andThe  West East  Eastof
Humber Midlands Midlands ~England
(o) (E) (F (6)
106 144 101 126
124 131 108 140
27 33 30 33
2% 25% 27% 23%
32 31 23 27
26% 24% 21% 20%
37 34 29 34
30% 26% 27% 24%
o . o .
9 10 7 18
7% 8% 7% 12%
. . . o
16 15 14 22
13% 11% 13% 16%
- - 3 2
- - 2% 1%
2 9 3 4
1% 7% 3% 3%
. a . .
59 64 52 60
48% 49% 48% 43%
25 25 21 40
21% 19% 19% 28%
. . . e
337 3.47 3.47 3.23

South
West

(H)
108

130

29
22%

34
26%

23
18%

18
14%

14
11%

1%

a

63
48%

32
25%

3.38

South East
(U]
205

205

61
30%

49
24%

21
10%

2%

110
53%

33
16%

3.60

Greater
London

0]
312

207

81
39%
DEGH

54
26%

30
15%

10

22
10%

4%

135
65%
BCDEFGHK

32
15%

3.82
CDGHK

Wales
(K)
58

73

21
28%

1
15%

22
30%

10%

10
14%

31
43%

18
24%

333

Education Income
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Level/NV Alevelor asters/Ph qualificati UPTO  £20,000- £35,000-

Scotland Q12 equivalent D ons  £19,999 £34,999 £54,999 £55,000+ Refused
w (M) (N) (0) (P) @ R) (s) m ()
112 354 355 702 88 2 420 340 231 136
127 467 412 490 130 423 449 327 168 133
43 98 121 188 19 105 122 100 69 29
3a% 21% 29% 38% 15% 25% 27% 31% 21% 22%
. mp e . aru .
36 103 77 135 27 9% 9% 81 36 32
28% 22% 19% 28% 21% 23% 21% 25% 22% 2%
. N . .
29 128 112 82 33 103 122 69 28 32
23% 27% 27% 17% 25% 2% 27% 21% 17% 24%
. ° ° . N .
7 36 35 36 17 35 38 35 1 5
5% 8% 8% 7% 13% 8% 9% 11% 6% 2%
. . v .
9 80 4 35 25 60 49 36 17 21
7% 17% 11% 7% 19% 14% 11% 11% 10% 16%
- NO o* -
3 9 7 8 3 6 9 5 2 5
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
1 12 17 6 5 17 12 - 4 8
1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 3% 6%
- o - S S S s*
79 201 198 323 46 201 218 181 105 62
62% 43% 48% 66% 36% 48% 49% 55% 63% 46%
cokr e . aru .
15 117 79 71 43 % 87 72 28 26
12% 25% 19% 14% 33% 23% 19% 22% 17% 20%
- o NO* -
3.79 323 3.50 385 2.98 338 348 3.54 3.80 336
co6* P v . aru .

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

lumnieans (5%): A,B/C/

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(%)
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1-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q1. To what extent, if at all, do you support or oppose the aims of the Black Lives Matter movement?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Total Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under) Main Shopper Political party
Married/ Widowed/ Yes,  No,not
Living as Divorced/ 4 Children mainshop mainshop Mixed Conservati
Total  Married  Single Separated 1 2 3 a+ ANY NONE  1Child 2Children 3Children  + per per White  BAME  RACE Black ve Labour
(A) (8) © (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) [0} 0] () w (™M) N) ) (L] @ (R) (s) m () V)
Unweighted base 1499 784 525 190 320 469 311 399 458 1041 242 165 39 12 1397 102 984 502 220 224 294 537
Weighted base 1499 825 482 193 315 505 298 381 422 1077 224 154 34 10 1398 101 1282 204 19 50 341 482
Strongly support (5) 426 189 200 37 89 133 93 112 127 299 74 a1 8 4 389 37 322 100 10 31 37 241
28% 23% 41% 19% 28% 26% 31% 29% 30% 28% 33% 26% 24% 1% 28% 37% 25% 29% 52% 62% 1% 50%
80 d - - . a a a u
Somewhat support (4) 342 188 97 57 68 122 66 86 91 251 50 31 9 2 327 15 286 53 a 9 66 109
23% 23% 20% 30% 2% 24% 2% 23% 2% 23% 2% 20% 25% 23% 23% 14% 2% 26% 23% 19% 19% 23%
c . - - .
Neither support nor oppose (3 355 217 % a1 73 124 72 85 97 257 26 2 5 2 332 23 333 18 2 6 118 69
24% 26% 20% 21% 23% 25% 24% 2% 23% 24% 21% 29% 15% 18% 24% 2% 26% 9% 12% 12% 34% 14%
¢ . - - . RS v
Somewhat oppose (2) 124 78 31 15 33 39 19 33 38 86 18 15 3 2 116 8 112 12 1 1 a1 28
8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 8% 6% 9% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 18% 8% 8% 9% 6% 5% 3% 12% 6%
. - - . N v
Strongly oppose (1) 185 114 39 31 35 70 37 23 2 140 28 12 a - 170 15 174 8 1 2 70 2
12% 14% 8% 16% 1% 14% 12% 1% 1% 13% 12% 8% 12% - 12% 14% 14% % 7% 3% 21% 5%
¢ c . - - . RS v
Don't know 27 21 4 2 3 10 6 8 10 17 3 3 2 - 25 1 2 5 * * 5 6
2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% % 6% - 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not applicable a1 18 14 9 14 7 6 14 14 27 6 5 3 - 39 2 33 8 * * 4 6
3% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 2% % 3% 2% 3% 3% 10% - 3% 2% 3% % * * 1% 1%
F . - - .
Net: Support 768 377 297 9 156 255 158 198 218 550 124 7 17 3 716 52 608 153 14 a0 103 351
51% 46% 62% 49% 50% 51% 53% 52% 52% 51% 55% 6% 29% 64% 51% 51% 7% 75% 75% 81% 30% 73%
80 . - - . a a a v
Net: Oppose 309 192 7 26 68 108 56 76 82 226 26 28 7 2 286 23 286 20 2 3 112 50
21% 23% 15% 24% 2% 21% 19% 20% 19% 21% 20% 18% 20% 18% 20% 23% 2% 10% 1% 6% 33% 10%
c ¢ . - - . RS v
Mean 3.49 333 383 330 3.48 343 355 353 355 347 357 350 350 387 3.49 353 338 417 411 435 287 411
80 J - - . a a as v
This work was carried out in with the i of the i i quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): AB/C/D,E/F/G/H,1/3K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A B/C/D,E/F/G/H, LU/ Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q2. Thinking about the British Empire, which of the following comes closest to your view?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY  ANY NOT
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY Gen X Boomer  Pre-war AB C1 Cc2 DE Full time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} ) (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) (T (V)
Unweighted base 1499 644 821 194 293 301 300 411 547 380 516 56 480 519 181 319 662 289 118 1069 430
Weighted base 1499 726 739 176 286 266 286 485 510 339 562 87 408 437 314 340 567 276 104 947 552
The British Empire is something to be proud of 513 283 222 49 84 87 96 196 147 115 207 44 121 147 125 121 210 72 29 311 202
34% 39% 30% 28% 30% 33% 34% 40% 29% 34% 37% 50% 30% 34% 40% 35% 37% 26% 28% 33% 37%
c DE | u* RT * R R
The British Empire is something to be ashamed of 243 106 125 42 81 30 41 49 130 39 68 5 89 56 44 54 96 44 16 156 87
16% 15% 17% 24% 28% 11% 14% 10% 26% 12% 12% 6% 22% 13% 14% 16% 17% 16% 15% 17% 16%
FGH FGH JKL * N *
The British Empire is something neither to be proud
nor ashamed of 601 285 302 65 78 114 119 224 164 144 254 38 175 197 110 118 208 130 55 393 208
40% 39% 41% 37% 27% 43% 42% 46% 32% 43% 45% 44% 43% 45% 35% 35% 37% 47% 53% 42% 38%
E E E | | * P Qu Qru* Q
Don't know 142 51 90 20 42 35 30 16 68 41 33 - 23 37 35 48 54 29 3 87 56
9% 7% 12% 11% 15% 13% 10% 3% 13% 12% 6% - 6% 8% 11% 14% 10% 10% 3% 9% 10%
B H H H H KL KL * MN * s

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q2. Thinking about the British Empire, which of the following comes closest to your view?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total
Total
(A)
Unweighted base 1499
Weighted base 1499
The British Empire is something to be proud of 513
34%
The British Empire is something to be ashamed of 243
16%
The British Empire is something neither to be proud
nor ashamed of 601
40%
Don't know 142

9%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

North East
(B)
48

60

23
38%

14%

23
38%

10%

North
West

€
150

165

63
38%

17
10%

66
40%

20
12%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
106

124

45
37%

16
13%

51
42%

11
9%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

West

East

PUBLIC
Economist
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Region

East of South

(E)
144

131

48
36%

21
16%

48
36%

15
12%

(F)
101

108

36
33%

15
14%

42
39%

15
13%

land West
(G) (H)
126 108
140 130
52 42
37% 33%
* *
16 26
11% 20%
* *
59 54
42% 41%
* *
13 8
9% 6%
* *

South East
m
205

205

77
37%

30
15%

86
42%

13
6%

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August

Greater
London

(U]
312

207

64
31%

45
22%

79
38%

19
9%

Wales
(K)
58

73

24
33%

14
19%

27
36%

12%

Scotland
(L
112

127

31
24%

25
20%

57
45%

14
11%

GCSE/O

12
(M)

354

467

178
38%

67
14%

150
32%

73
16%
NOP

Education

equivalent
(N)

355

412

151
37%

66
16%

168
41%

27
6%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NVQ A Level or asters/Ph qualificati

D
(0)
702

490

112
23%

104
21%
MP

236
48%

38
8%

ons
(P)
88

130

72
55%
MNO*

5%

47
36%

4%

UPTO
£19,999

((o)]

372

423

137
32%

73
17%

160
38%

53
13%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
420

449

156
35%

64
14%

189
42%

39
9%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

(s)
340

327

108
33%

59
18%

137
42%

24
7%

£55,000+

U]
231

168

63
38%

29
17%

67
40%

4%

Refused

(v)
136

133

49
37%

18
13%

47
36%

18
14%
T*
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Q2. Thinking about the British Empire, which of the following comes closest to your view?

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

The British Empire is something to be proud of

The British Empire is something to be ashamed of

The British Empire is something neither to be proud
nor ashamed of

Don't know

Total

Total
(A)

1499

1499

513
34%

243
16%

601
40%

142
9%

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
784

825

318
39%

114
14%

320
39%

72
9%

Marital Status

Single
(o]
525

482

131
27%

95
20%

197
41%

58
12%

Widowed/
Divorced/S
eparated

(D)
190

193

64
33%

34
18%

84
43%

11
6%

(E)
320

315

91
29%

51
16%

143
45%

30
9%
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Household Size

(F)
469

505

183
36%

72
14%

210
42%

39
8%

(G)
311

298

103
35%

51
17%

107
36%

37
12%

Adults aged 18-75

4+
(H)
399

381

135
35%

68
18%

142
37%

36
9%

PUBLIC
Economist

Presence of children

HH (17 or under)

ANY
U]
458

422

144
34%

83
20%

145
34%

51
12%

NONE
(U]
1041

1077

369
34%

160
15%

456
42%

92
9%

Count of children HH (17 or under) Main Shopper

Yes, No, not
4 Children mainshop mainshop
1Child 2 Children 3 Children + per per
(K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P)
242 165 39 12 1397 102
224 154 34 10 1398 101
72 50 14 7 486 27
32% 32% 42% 72% 35% 27%
54 26 3 - 227 16
24% 17% 8% - 16% 16%
69 65 10 1 553 48
31% 42% 29% 10% 40% 47%
* o o *
28 14 7 2 132 10
13% 9% 21% 18% 9% 10%
* o - *

White
(o]
984

1282

466
36%
RT

188
15%

513
40%

115
9%

Ethnicity
Mixed
BAME RACE
(R) (s)
502 220
204 19
45 5
22% 28%
T
52 5
25% 26%
Q Q
83 8
41% 41%
24 1

12%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/},K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/3,K/L/M/N,O/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

5%

Black
m
224

50

16%

14
28%

22
45%

12%

Political party

Conservati
ve

(v)
294

341

209
61%

29
8%

93
27%

10
3%

Labour
(V)

537

482

106
22%

120
25%

211
44%

46
10%
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J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q3. On the whole, do you think... - Summary
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Q3. On the whole, do

you think...
Most US  Most UK
police police
officers  officers
are... are...
(A) (B)
Unweighted base 1499 1499
Weighted base 1499 1499
Not racist 288 693
19% 46%
A
Intentionally racist 535 150
36% 10%
B
Unintentionally racist 336 409
22% 27%
A
Don’t know 341 248
23% 17%

of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A/B Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A/B  Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist

Adults aged 18-75
Q3. On the whole, do you think... - Most US police officers are...

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY ANY NOT
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY Gen X Boomer  Pre-war AB C1 Cc2 DE Full time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} ) (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) (T (V)
Unweighted base 1499 644 821 194 293 301 300 411 547 380 516 56 480 519 181 319 662 289 118 1069 430
Weighted base 1499 726 739 176 286 266 286 485 510 339 562 87 408 437 314 340 567 276 104 947 552
Not racist 288 145 137 19 42 60 70 96 79 71 118 20 75 90 61 61 125 49 18 192 96
19% 20% 19% 11% 15% 23% 25% 20% 15% 21% 21% 23% 19% 21% 19% 18% 22% 18% 17% 20% 17%
D DE D * *
Intentionally racist 535 240 280 101 131 64 100 138 248 93 161 33 166 150 103 116 192 94 37 323 212
36% 33% 38% 58% 46% 24% 35% 29% 49% 27% 29% 38% 41% 34% 33% 34% 34% 34% 36% 34% 38%
EFGH FGH F K * *
Unintentionally racist 336 190 139 40 59 59 60 117 105 74 137 19 92 104 64 76 146 55 22 223 113
22% 26% 19% 23% 21% 22% 21% 24% 21% 22% 24% 22% 23% 24% 20% 22% 26% 20% 21% 24% 20%
c * *
Don’t know 341 151 183 15 53 83 55 134 78 102 146 16 74 94 86 87 105 77 27 209 132
23% 21% 25% 9% 19% 31% 19% 28% 15% 30% 26% 18% 18% 21% 28% 26% 19% 28% 26% 22% 24%
D DEG D DEG l l * M M Qr * Q

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Q3. On the whole, do you think... - Most US police officers are...

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Not racist

Intentionally racist

Unintentionally racist

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total

(A)

1499

1499

288
19%

535
36%

336
22%

341
23%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

North East
(8)
48

60

19
32%
a*

12
21%

12
19%

17
28%

North
West

(€

150

165

24
14%

64
39%

34
21%

44
26%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)
106

124

32
26%

37
30%

21
17%

33
27%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC

Economist

Adults aged 18-75

Region
West East East of
(E) (F) (G)
144 101 126
131 108 140
22 17 29
17% 16% 21%
* * *
51 35 40
39% 33% 28%
* * *
25 28 37
19% 26% 27%
* * *
33 28 34
25% 26% 24%

South
West

(H)
108

130

29
22%

52
40%

20
16%

29
22%

South East

U}

205

205

40
19%

71
35%

51
25%

43
21%

Greater
London

()
312

207

28
14%

88
43%
BG

58
28%

32
15%

Wales
(K)

58

73

14
19%

26
35%

13
18%

20
28%

Scotland
(0}
112

127

24
19%

47
37%

32
25%

23
18%

GCSE/O

Education

Degree/M No formal

Level/NV A Level or asters/Ph qualificati

Q12
(M)

354

467

90
19%

154
33%

113
24%

110
23%

equivalent
(N)

355

412

83
20%

151
37%

87
21%

91
22%

D ons
(0) (P)
702 88

490 130
81 33

17% 25%
.

191 38

39% 29%
.

103 33

21% 25%
.

114 26

23% 20%

UPTO
£19,999

Q)

372

423

67
16%

165
39%

88
21%

103
24%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
420

449

73
16%

143
32%

112
25%

120
27%

Income
£35,000 -
£54,999  £55,000+
(s) (m
340 231
327 168
70 49
21% 29%
QR
125 64
38% 38%
84 22
26% 13%
T
49 33
15% 20%

Refused
(v)

136

133

28
21%

38
29%

30
22%

37
28%



Home

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q3. On the whole, do you think... - Most US police officers are...
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Total Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under) Main Shopper Ethnicity Political party
Married/ Widowed/ Yes, No, not
Living as Divorced/ 4 Children mainshop mainshop Mixed Conservati
Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE 1Child 2 Children 3 Children + per per White BAME RACE Black ve Labour
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ) (K) O] (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) m () (v)
Unweighted base 1499 784 525 190 320 469 311 399 458 1041 242 165 39 12 1397 102 984 502 220 224 294 537
Weighted base 1499 825 482 193 315 505 298 381 422 1077 224 154 34 10 1398 101 1282 204 19 50 341 482
Not racist 288 173 80 35 53 97 51 87 93 195 45 36 9 3 269 18 262 23 3 3 108 48
19% 21% 17% 18% 17% 19% 17% 23% 22% 18% 20% 23% 27% 31% 19% 18% 20% 11% 17% 6% 32% 10%
* % x * RT T v
Intentionally racist 535 261 209 64 114 174 103 143 148 387 97 39 10 2 496 39 416 116 9 34 82 240
36% 32% 43% 33% 36% 34% 35% 38% 35% 36% 43% 25% 29% 22% 35% 39% 32% 57% 49% 69% 24% 50%
B L * o o * Q Q as u
Unintentionally racist 336 198 89 49 67 124 68 77 100 236 53 39 5 2 324 11 291 39 3 5 75 91
22% 24% 18% 25% 21% 25% 23% 20% 24% 22% 24% 26% 16% 24% 23% 11% 23% 19% 17% 10% 22% 19%
* % % P * T
Don’t know 341 193 103 45 81 110 75 74 82 259 30 40 10 2 309 32 313 25 3 7 76 103
23% 23% 21% 23% 26% 22% 25% 19% 19% 24% 14% 26% 28% 22% 22% 32% 24% 12% 17% 14% 22% 21%
K+ % % * RT

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist

Adults aged 18-75
Q3. On the whole, do you think... - Most UK police officers are...

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY ANY NOT
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY Gen X Boomer  Pre-war AB C1 Cc2 DE Full time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (B) (o] (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) U} ) (K) O] (M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) (T (V)
Unweighted base 1499 644 821 194 293 301 300 411 547 380 516 56 480 519 181 319 662 289 118 1069 430
Weighted base 1499 726 739 176 286 266 286 485 510 339 562 87 408 437 314 340 567 276 104 947 552
Not racist 693 363 317 66 96 130 148 253 185 167 295 46 195 198 149 151 285 123 42 450 242
46% 50% 43% 38% 33% 49% 52% 52% 36% 49% 52% 53% 48% 45% 47% 44% 50% 45% 40% 48% 44%
c E DE DE | | 1* *
Intentionally racist 150 73 72 35 44 18 32 21 82 32 35 1 44 48 21 37 68 22 10 101 49
10% 10% 10% 20% 15% 7% 11% 4% 16% 9% 6% 2% 11% 11% 7% 11% 12% 8% 10% 11% 9%
FGH FH H JKL * *
Unintentionally racist 409 181 216 51 86 63 73 136 150 79 148 32 123 116 77 93 136 77 34 247 162
27% 25% 29% 29% 30% 24% 25% 28% 30% 23% 26% 36% 30% 27% 24% 27% 24% 28% 32% 26% 29%
* *
Don’t know 248 109 134 24 61 55 34 75 92 62 85 8 45 75 67 60 78 54 18 149 99
17% 15% 18% 14% 21% 21% 12% 15% 18% 18% 15% 10% 11% 17% 21% 18% 14% 19% 17% 16% 18%
G G * M M M *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)
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Home

Q3. On the whole, do you think... - Most UK police officers are...
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Not racist

Intentionally racist

Unintentionally racist

Don’t know

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total

(A)

1499

1499

693
46%

150
10%

409
27%

248
17%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

North East

(8)

48

60

31

51%

6%

13
22%

12
21%

North
West

(€

150

165

77
47%

18
11%

40
24%

30
18%

Yorkshire
and The
Humber

(D)

106

124

55

45%

5%

37
30%

25
20%

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/J/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/I/K/L,M/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC

Economist

Adults aged 18-75

Region
West East East of
(E) (F) (G)
144 101 126
131 108 140
54 51 79
41% 47% 57%
* * EJK*
15 9 11
12% 8% 8%
* * *
39 27 28
30% 25% 20%
* * *
22 21 21

17%

19%

15%

South
West

(H)
108

130

58
45%

10
8%

39
30%

22
17%

Education
GCSE/O Degree/M No formal
Greater Level/NV A Level or asters/Ph qualificati
South East London Wales Scotland Q12 equivalent D ons
U} U] (K) (0} (™M) (N) (o) (P)
205 312 58 112 354 355 702 88
205 207 73 127 467 412 490 130
104 79 27 61 217 200 199 77
51% 38% 38% 48% 46% 48% 41% 59%
) * * o o*
20 34 6 9 50 34 56 11
10% 17% 8% 7% 11% 8% 11% 8%
D * * *
42 72 28 40 111 108 165 24
21% 35% 38% 32% 24% 26% 34% 19%
Gl GI* * MNP *
38 21 12 16 89 71 71 18
19% 10% 17% 13% 19% 17% 14% 14%
* * *

UPTO
£19,999

Q)

372

423

171
41%

52
12%

125
30%

75
18%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
420

449

218
49%

39
9%

107
24%

85
19%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999  £55,000+

(s)
340

327

155
47%

39
12%

96
29%

37
11%

m
231

168

84
50%

10
6%

51
31%

22
13%

Refused
(v)

136

133

64
48%

10
7%

29
22%

30
23%
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Home

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q3. On the whole, do you think... - Most UK police officers are...
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Presence of children

Total Marital Status Household Size HH (17 or under) Count of children HH (17 or under) Main Shopper Ethnicity Political party
Married/ Widowed/ Yes, No, not
Living as Divorced/ 4 Children mainshop mainshop Mixed Conservati
Total Married Single  Separated 1 2 3 4+ ANY NONE 1Child 2 Children 3 Children + per per White BAME RACE Black ve Labour
(A) (B) @ (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (U] ) (K) O] (™M) (N) (0) (P) (Q) (R) (s) m () (v)
Unweighted base 1499 784 525 190 320 469 311 399 458 1041 242 165 39 12 1397 102 984 502 220 224 294 537
Weighted base 1499 825 482 193 315 505 298 381 422 1077 224 154 34 10 1398 101 1282 204 19 50 341 482
Not racist 693 408 197 88 139 245 135 173 194 498 96 77 14 8 648 45 635 53 6 10 219 170
46% 49% 41% 46% 44% 49% 45% 45% 46% 46% 43% 50% 40% 77% 46% 44% 49% 26% 34% 20% 64% 35%
c * % % * RST T \
Intentionally racist 150 67 69 14 28 47 32 44 55 95 41 12 2 - 135 15 95 53 3 18 22 80
10% 8% 14% 7% 9% 9% 11% 11% 13% 9% 18% 8% 6% - 10% 15% 7% 26% 16% 35% 6% 17%
B L * o o * Q Q as u
Unintentionally racist 409 220 127 62 93 140 81 94 103 306 58 33 12 * 386 23 334 71 7 15 64 165
27% 27% 26% 32% 29% 28% 27% 25% 24% 28% 26% 21% 35% 3% 28% 23% 26% 35% 36% 31% 19% 34%
* % % * Q u
Don’t know 248 131 89 29 56 72 50 70 70 178 29 33 7 2 230 18 219 27 3 7 37 68
17% 16% 18% 15% 18% 14% 17% 18% 17% 17% 13% 21% 19% 20% 16% 18% 17% 13% 14% 14% 11% 14%

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/J,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q4. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement: 'Britain is a racist country"
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY ANY NOT
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY Gen X Boomer  Pre-war AB c1 c2 DE Full time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 1499 644 821 194 293 301 300 411 547 380 516 56 480 519 181 319 662 289 118 1069 430
Weighted base 1499 726 739 176 286 266 286 485 510 339 562 87 408 437 314 340 567 276 104 947 552
Strongly agree (5) 109 46 56 30 38 1 21 10 68 19 22 - 41 24 18 27 48 16 7 71 38
7% 6% 8% 17% 13% 4% 7% 2% 13% 6% 4% - 10% 5% 6% 8% 8% 6% 7% 7% 7%
FGH FH H KL * N *
Tend to agree (4) 378 166 204 66 95 57 63 98 173 74 120 12 108 122 70 78 129 80 27 236 142
25% 23% 28% 37% 33% 21% 22% 20% 34% 22% 21% 14% 26% 28% 22% 23% 23% 29% 26% 25% 26%
FGH FGH KL * *
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 345 164 174 35 64 67 66 113 107 81 128 29 80 89 73 103 124 72 23 220 125
23% 23% 24% 20% 22% 25% 23% 23% 21% 24% 23% 33% 20% 20% 23% 30% 22% 26% 22% 23% 23%
‘ VN ‘
Tend to disagree (2) 383 199 178 19 53 81 77 152 85 104 167 27 109 117 94 62 157 64 28 249 134
26% 27% 24% 11% 19% 31% 27% 31% 17% 31% 30% 31% 27% 27% 30% 18% 28% 23% 27% 26% 24%
oE ) 0E | | " P P P *
Strongly disagree (1) 249 139 104 21 29 42 54 102 62 53 116 17 66 70 52 60 96 38 18 152 96
17% 19% 14% 12% 10% 16% 19% 21% 12% 16% 21% 20% 16% 16% 17% 18% 17% 14% 18% 16% 17%
c 3 3 | * -
Don’t know 35 12 23 6 8 8 5 9 15 9 9 2 4 15 7 10 14 5 - 19 16
2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% - 2% 3%
. M .
Net: Agree 488 212 260 95 133 68 84 108 242 93 141 12 149 146 88 105 177 96 34 307 181
33% 29% 35% 54% 46% 25% 29% 22% 47% 27% 25% 14% 36% 33% 28% 31% 31% 35% 33% 32% 33%
FGH FGH KL * *
Net: Disagree 631 338 282 41 82 123 132 254 147 157 283 44 176 187 146 122 253 102 46 401 230
42% 47% 38% 23% 29% 46% 46% 53% 29% 46% 50% 50% 43% 43% 47% 36% 45% 37% 45% 42% 42%
c 3 3 3 l l " P *
Mean 2.81 2.69 2.90 337 322 2.66 271 2.50 3.20 2.70 257 242 2.87 2.79 2.70 2.85 2.78 2.90 2.77 2.81 2.80
8 FGH FGH KL * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,//K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/UMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/€/F/G/H,I/3/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Q4. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement: 'Britain is a racist country"
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly agree (5)

Tend to agree (4)

Neither agree nor disagree (3,

Tend to disagree (2)

Strongly disagree (1)

Don’t know

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total  North East

(A)
1499

1499

109
7%

378
25%

345

383
26%

249

17%

2%

488
33%

631

This work was carried out in

Yorkshire
North  andThe  West East
West Humber Midlands Midlands
(8) © (] (8) (F)
48 150 106 144 101
60 165 124 131 108
5 15 11 5 8
8% 9% 9% 4% 8%
18 34 22 43 25
29% 21% 18% 33% 23%
B B o B
12 36 39 28 25
20% 2% 31% 2% 23%
B » . B
8 41 30 29 28
14% 25% 24% 2% 26%
16 32 21 27 19
27% 19% 17% 2% 17%
e H B e B
1 8 2 * 3
1% 5% 1% * 2%
22 49 33 47 34
38% 30% 27% 36% 31%
24 73 50 56 47
9% 44% 0% 2% 3%
. L . . B
278 274 277 277 278
with the

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/}/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A,B/C

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC

Economist

Adults aged 18-75

Region

East of
England
(@)
126

140

4%

2.56

South
West

(H)
108

130

4%

47
36%
CDGIK*

33
25%
31
24%

11
8%

3%

51
40%

42
32%

3.03
o

South East
(U]
205

205

11

44
22%

51
25%

68
33%

55
27%

95
46%

Greater
London

0]
312

207

51
25%

Wales
(K)
58

73

2.62

Scotland
[C]
112

127

45
35%
CDGIK*

34
27%
I

23
18%

54
43%
DGIK*

36
29%

311
Gk

GCSE/O

Q12
(™M)
354

467

20%

131
28%

130
28%

113
24%

Education

equivalent

(N)

103
25%

89
22%

97
24%

141
34%

174
42%

Degree/M No formal
Level/NV A levelor asters/Ph qualificati

D
(0)

702

490

46

155
32%

95
19%

126
26%

53
11%

3%

201
41%
MP

179
37%

3.03

ons
P)
88

130

2.54

upPTO
£19,999
@

93
22%

100
24%

104
25%

79
19%

2%

129
31%

183
43%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
420

449

25

118
26%

114
25%

115
26%

61
14%

4%

143
32%

176
39%

Income

£35,000 -
£54,999

()
340

327

120
37%

£55,000+
m
231

168

9%

48
29%

19%

43
26%

63
37%

72
43%

Refused
()
136

133

28
21%

33
25%

43
32%

33
25%

62
46%

267
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Q4. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement: 'Britain is a racist country'

All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly agree (5)

Tend to agree (4)

Neither agree nor disagree (3)

Tend to disagree (2)

Strongly disagree (1)

Don’t know

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
(a)

1499

1499

109
7%

378
25%

345
23%

383
26%

249
17%

35
2%

488
33%

631
42%

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
784

825

53
6%

199
24%

193
23%

pits
26%

143
17%

26
3%

251
30%

354
43%

Marital Status

single
©
525

482

48
10%

135
28%

110
23%

114
24%

65
14%

2%

183
38%

179
37%

2,97

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(L]
190

193

5%

45
23%

41
21%

58
30%

40
21%

54
28%

98
51%

1
(E)
320

315

19
6%

64
20%

72
23%

100
32%

54
17%

2%

83
26%

155
49%

1-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC

Economist

Adults aged 18-75

Household Size

(F)
469

505

34

131
26%

116
23%

116
23%

93
18%

13
3%

165
33%

210
42%

298

18

89
30%

67
23%

79
26%

32
11%

13
4%

107
36%

111
37%

2,94
3

(H)
399

38
10%

94
25%

89
23%

88
23%

69
18%

1%

133
35%

156
41%

Presence of children
HH (17 or under)

(U]
458

422

103
24%

100
24%

55
13%

1
3%

153
36%

155
37%

2.99
)

NONE
0]
1041

1077

58

2717
26%

242
22%

283
26%

193
18%

24

335
31%

476
44%

Count of children HH (17 or under)

1 child
(K)
242

224

31
14%

61
27%

47
21%

52
23%

28
13%

91
41%

80
36%

©
165

154

17
11%

48
31%

59
38%

2.89

2 Children 3 Children

(M)

39

34

3.03

+
(N)

12

2.56

Main Shopper

Yes,
per

(0)

1397

1398

104

339

24%

326
23%

367
26%

230
16%

33
2%

442
32%

596
43%

No, not

4 Children mainshop mainshop

per
()
102

101

2%

45
45%

35
35%

2.97

White
(@
984

1282

78

313
24%

294
23%

342
27%
RST

224
18%

31
2%

31%

566
44%
RST

Ethnicity
Mixed
BAME RACE
R) (s)
502 220
204 19
30 3
15% 18%
Q Q
62 5
31% 27%
48 4
23% 22%
36 3
18% 18%
23 3
11% 14%
i
4 .
2% 1%
93 8
46% 45%
Q Q
59 6
29% 32%
i
3.20 317
Q Q

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(*%) Small Base: 100(*)

Black
m
224

50

11%

27
54%

19%

3.42
a

Political party
Conservati
ve Labour
) W)
294 537
341 482
13 61
2% 13%
u
42 183
12% 38%
u
68 98
20% 20%
113 91
33% 19%
v
103 42
30% 9%
v
3 6
1% 1%
55 245
16% 51%
u
216 134
63% 28%
v
2.26 3.27
u

16



J-001009-34 - 21st - 25th August
PUBLIC
Economist
Adults aged 18-75
Q6. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement: 'Legalised same-sex marriage makes me proud to live in Britain'?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Total Gender Age Generations Social grade Employment status
Baby Self- ANY  ANYNOT
Total Male Female 18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-75 GenY Gen X Boomer  Pre-war AB c1 c2 DE Full time Part-time Employed WORKING WORKING
(A) (8) (€ (D) (E) (F) (6) (H) U} (U] (K) G} (™M) (N) (0) (P) (@ (R) (s) m ()
Unweighted base 1499 644 821 194 293 301 300 411 547 380 516 56 480 519 181 319 662 289 118 1069 430
Weighted base 1499 726 739 176 286 266 286 485 510 339 562 87 408 437 314 340 567 276 104 947 552
Strongly agree (5) 416 166 231 75 102 101 81 56 196 124 91 6 135 115 84 82 160 68 22 251 165
28% 23% 31% 43% 36% 38% 28% 12% 38% 36% 16% 7% 33% 26% 27% 24% 28% 25% 22% 26% 30%
8 GH H H H KL KL * P -
Tend to agree (4) 277 127 144 48 66 a5 57 61 128 57 86 6 74 89 48 66 115 61 21 197 80
18% 17% 19% 27% 23% 17% 20% 13% 25% 17% 15% 7% 18% 20% 15% 19% 20% 22% 20% 21% 15%
FH H H KL * u * u
Neither agree nor disagree (3) 510 245 260 29 70 72 94 245 108 98 255 49 116 140 121 134 170 104 46 320 190
34% 34% 35% 17% 25% 27% 33% 50% 21% 29% 45% 56% 28% 32% 39% 39% 30% 38% 45% 34% 34%
) ) DEFG l u u* ™ ™M ar* a
Tend to disagree (2) 103 59 42 8 1 12 20 52 21 19 53 10 34 30 10 28 36 16 5 58 a5
7% 8% 6% 4% 4% 5% 7% 11% 4% 6% 9% 12% 8% 7% 3% 8% 6% 6% 5% 6% 8%
DEF | " *
Strongly disagree (1) 161 109 51 12 28 25 28 68 43 32 70 17 44 54 41 21 71 24 7 101 60
11% 15% 7% 7% 10% 9% 10% 14% 8% 9% 12% 19% 11% 12% 13% 6% 12% 9% 6% 11% 11%
c " 13 3 .
Don’t know 32 20 1 3 10 10 7 2 14 10 8 - 5 8 9 10 16 3 2 21 12
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 4% 2% * 3% 3% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2%
H H . .
Net: Agree 693 293 375 123 167 146 139 118 324 180 177 12 209 204 132 148 275 129 a4 247 245
46% 40% 51% 70% 59% 55% 48% 24% 63% 53% 31% 14% 51% 47% 42% 43% 48% 47% 42% 47% 44%
8 EFGH H H H KL KL L * *
Net: Disagree 264 168 93 20 39 38 47 120 64 51 122 27 79 85 51 49 107 40 12 159 105
18% 23% 13% 12% 14% 14% 17% 25% 13% 15% 22% 31% 19% 19% 16% 14% 19% 14% 11% 17% 19%
c DEFG u u* -
Mean 3.47 3.26 3.64 3.96 3.73 3.72 3.52 297 3.83 3.67 3.14 271 3.55 3.42 3.41 3.48 3.47 3.49 3.47 3.47 3.45
8 GH H H H KL KL L * *

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, 1SO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
Overlap formulae used
ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,//K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/UMinimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumnMeans (5%): A,B/C,D/E/F/G/H,I/3/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)



Home

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly agree (5)

Tend to agree (4)

Neither agree nor disagree (3,

Tend to disagree (2)

Strongly disagree (1)

Don’t know

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total  North East

(A)
1499

1499

416

277
18%

510

103
7%

161
11%

2%

693
46%

264
18%

This work was carried out in

Yorkshire
North  andThe  West East
West Humber Midlands Midlands
(8) © (] (8) (F)
48 150 106 144 101
60 165 124 131 108
20 40 28 35 31
33% 24% 23% 26% 29%
14 36 27 23 21
23% 2% 2% 17% 20%
17 55 57 43 32
28% 33% 6% 33% 29%
. » B .
5 13 3 6 9
8% 8% 2% 5% 8%
1 18 9 20 1
2% 1% 8% 15% 10%
. . BHe B
3 4 - 4 4
6% 3% - 3% 4%
o* B B B
33 75 55 57 53
55% 6% 24% 24% 49%
6 30 12 26 20
1% 18% 10% 20% 18%
379 3.42 3.49 336 351
with the requi

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D/E/F/G/H/I/}/K/LM/N/O/P,Q/R/S/T/U Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

(5%): A,B/C

Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.
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Q6. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement: ‘Legalised same-sex marriage makes me proud to live in Britain'?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Region

East of
England
(@)
126

140

3%

3.44

South
West

(H)
108

130

42
32%

18%
49

37%
»

1%

3.67

South East
(U]
205

205

59
29%

28
14%

27
13%

1%

87
42%

42
21%

Greater
London

0]
312

207

28%

48
23%

105
51%

48
23%

Wales
(K)
58

73

3.37

Scotland
[C]
112

127

34
26%

26
21%

2%

60
47%

22
17%

3.47

GCSE/O

Q12
(™M)

354
467

103
22%

18%

2%

187
40%

20%

331
4

Education

equivalent

(N)

126
31%
MP

87

21%

139
34%

21

5%

8%

2%

214

52%
MP

13%

3.63

Degree/M No formal
Level/NV A levelor asters/Ph qualificati

D
(0)

702

490

172
35%
MP

86

18%

141
29%

34

47
10%

2%

258
53%
MP

81
17%

3.63
MP

ons
P)
88

130

2.90

upPTO
£19,999
@

103
24%

66
16%

161
38%

9%

46
11%

2%

169
40%

83
20%

£20,000-
£34,999

(R)
420

449

111
25%

85
19%

195
44%

66
15%

Income

£35,000 -

£54,999  £55,000+

()
340

327

111

170
52%

m
231

168

63
37%

40
24%

47
28%

5%

3.84
arsy

Refused
()
136

133

28
21%

27
20%

55
42%

20
15%

3.38

18
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Adults aged 18-75

Q6. To what extent, if at all, do you agree or disagree with the following statement: 'Legalised same-sex marriage makes me proud to live in Britain'?
All Adults aged 18-75 in Great Britain

Unweighted base

Weighted base

Strongly agree (5)

Tend to agree (4)

Neither agree nor disagree (3)

Tend to disagree (2)

Strongly disagree (1)

Don’t know

Net: Agree

Net: Disagree

Mean

Overlap formulae used

Total

Total
(a)
1499

1499

416
28%

277
18%

510
34%

103
7%

11%

32
2%

693
46%

264
18%

Married/
Living as
Married

(8)
784

825

213
26%

134
16%

284
34%

64
8%

110
13%

20
2%

347
42%

174
21%

Marital Status

single
©
525

482

169
35%

9%
20%

148
31%

23
5%

36
8%

10
2%

265
55%

59
12%

3.72

Widowed/
Divorced/
Separated

(L]
190

193

34
17%

47
24%

79
41%

16
8%

15
8%

1%

81
42%

31
16%

1
(E)
320

315

85
27%

57
18%

115
36%

23
7%

31
10%

1%

142
45%

54
17%

Household Size

(F)
469

505

131
26%

69
14%

191
38%

41

63
12%

10

200
40%

104
21%

298

34%

61
20%

90
30%

3.70

(H)
399

99
26%

90
24%

114
30%

189
50%

69
18%

Presence of children
HH (17 or under)

(U]
458

422

125
29%

95
22%

123
29%

16
4%

219
52%

64
15%

NONE
0]
1041

1077

291
27%

182
17%

124
12%

16

474
44%

199
19%

Count of children HH (17 or under)

1 child
(K)
242

224

74
33%

51
23%

62
27%

125
56%

32
14%

©
165

154

74
48%

27
18%

3.53

2 Children 3 Children

(M)

39

34

3.45

+
(N)

12

3.28

Main Shopper

Yes,

per
(0)

1397

1398

384
27%

264
19%

478
34%

99
7%

146
10%

28
2%

649
46%

244
17%

No, not

4 Children mainshop mainshop

per
()
102

101

32
31%

5%

44
44%

20
20%

3.42

White
(@
984

1282

372
29%

233
18%

447
35%

90
7%

114

26
2%

605
47%

204
16%

3.52

Ethnicity
Mixed
BAME RACE
R) (s)
502 220
204 19
42 7
20% 37%
i
42 4
21% 19%
57 4
28% 23%
11 1
6% 7%
46 2
22% 9%
Q
6 1
3% 5%
Q
84 10
21% 56%
i
57 3
28% 15%
Q
311 373
ar

This work was carried out in accordance with the requirements of the international quality standard for market research, ISO 20252 and with the Ipsos MORI Terms and Conditions.

ColumnProportions (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,I/1,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(**) Small Base: 100(*)

ColumniMeans (5%): A,B/C/D,E/F/G/H,1/3,K/L/M/N,0/P,Q/R/S/T,U/V Minimum Base: 30(*%) Small Base: 100(*)

Black
m
224

50

15%

18%

Political party
Conservati
ve Labour
) W)
294 537
341 482
51 197
15% 21%
u
56 98
17% 20%
141 121
21% 25%
v
32 22
9% 5%
v
49 43
14% 9%
12 2
4% *
v
107 294
31% 61%
u
81 65
2% 13%
v
3.09 3.80
u

19












